Community Services Department

Planning and Building

SPECIAL USE PERMIT (see page 7)

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR GRADING (see page 9)

SPECIAL USE PERMIT FOR STABLES (see page 12)

APPLICATION



Community Services Department Planning and Building 1001 E. Ninth St., Bldg. A Reno, NV 89512-2845

Telephone: 775.328.6100

Washoe County Development Application

Your entire application is a public record. If you have a concern about releasing personal information, please contact Planning and Building staff at 775.328.6100.

Project Information	S	taff Assigned Case No.:	
Project Name: Catholic	Charities or	n No NV Modular F	ood Pantry
Project Food Pantry Description:			
Project Address: 225 East 5th A	venue		
Project Area (acres or square fe	et): 1500 sqaure feet		
Project Location (with point of re	eference to major cross	streets AND area locator):	
Leon DR and F.	as15th st.		nr of 225 EFT
Assessor's Parcel No.(s):	Parcel Acreage:	Assessor's Parcel No.(s):	Parcel Acreage:
085-252-02	4,469		
	oe County approval	s associated with this applica	tion:
Case No.(s).			
Applicant Inf	formation (attach	additional sheets if necess	sary)
Property Owner:		Professional Consultant:	
Name: St Peter Canisius Real Estate Property LLC		Name:	
Address: 225 East 5th Avenue		Address:	
Sun Valley NV	Zip: 89433		Zip:
Phone: 775-673-6800	Fax:	Phone:	Fax:
Email: edgar_villanuevo78@ho	tmail.com 💈 🗸	Email:	
Cell:	Other:	Cell:	Other:
Contact Person: Rev. Edgar Vi	lanueva	Contact Person:	
Applicant/Developer:		Other Persons to be Contac	ted:
Name: J/B Enterprises		Name: Catholic Charities	
Address: P.O. Box 18307		Address: 500 E. 4th Street	
Reno, NV	Zip: 89511		Zip: 89512
Phone: 775-742-3321	Fax: 849-0494	Phone: 322-7073 ext299	Fax: 322-8197
Email: Jlorne@yahoo.com		Email: mbaxter@ccsnn.org	
Cell:	Other:	Cell:	Other:
Contact Person: Lorne Johnson	n	Contact Person: Maxter Baxter	
	For Office	e Use Only	
Date Received:	Initial:	Planning Area:	
County Commission District:		Master Plan Designation(s):	
CAB(s):		Regulatory Zoning(s):	

Property Owner Affidavit

Property LLC Applicant Name: ST Deter Consists Real

The receipt of this application at the time of submittal does not guarantee the application complies with all requirements of the Washoe County Development Code, the Washoe County Master Plan or the applicable area plan, the applicable regulatory zoning, or that the application is deemed complete and will be processed.

STATE OF NEVADA

COUNTY OF WASHOE

TR EOM WELLANDRUM

(please print name)

being duly sworn, depose and say that I am the owner* of the property or properties involved in this application as listed below and that the foregoing statements and answers herein contained and the information herewith submitted are in all respects complete, true, and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. I understand that no assurance or guarantee can be given by members of Planning and Building.

(A separate Affidavit must be provided by each property owner named in the title report.)

Assessor Parcel Number(s): 085-252	- 62
	Printed Name Edgar Villanvira. Signed The Form Villanvira
	Address 225 East 5th Alfre
Subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>1</u> day of <u>May</u> . <u>2021</u> .	<u> </u>
Notary Public in and for said county and state My commission expires: Hox 18, 200	HILDA DOMINGUEZ Notary Public - State of Nevada Appointment Recorded in Washoe County No: 15-1491-2 - Expires April 18, 2023

*Owner refers to the following: (Please mark appropriate box.)

- Owner
- Corporate Officer/Partner (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
- Dever of Attorney (Provide copy of Power of Attorney.)
- Owner Agent (Provide notarized letter from property owner giving legal authority to agent.)
- □ Property Agent (Provide copy of record document indicating authority to sign.)
- Letter from Government Agency with Stewardship

Special Use Permit Application Supplemental Information

(All required information may be separately attached)

What is the project being requested?

Permit # WBLD21-101167 Food Pantry Services & Resource Hub Services for the low income family in the Sun Valley Neighborhood thru the use of 1440 sq ft modular building.

2. Provide a site plan with all existing and proposed structures (e.g. new structures, roadway improvements, utilities, sanitation, water supply, drainage, parking, signs, etc.)

See attached - map

3. What is the intended phasing schedule for the construction and completion of the project?

Single Phase - 1440 sq ft modular on a Pad.

4. What physical characteristics of your location and/or premises are especially suited to deal with the impacts and the intensity of your proposed use?

There will be plenty of parking due to the large parking area for our customers, servicing approx 50 - 70 families daily.

5. What are the anticipated beneficial aspects or affects your project will have on adjacent properties and the community?

There is no affects on the adjacent property. We will be feeding families in the community, approx 50-70 families daily.

6. What are the anticipated negative impacts or affect your project will have on adjacent properties? How will you mitigate these impacts?

APN #085-252-02 No negative impact due to the large parking area. We will be open during normal business hours. All business will be conducted within the large parking lot servicing 50-70 families daily.

7. Provide specific information on landscaping, parking, type of signs and lighting, and all other code requirements pertinent to the type of use being purposed. Show and indicate these requirements on submitted drawings with the application.

See attached Bldg Photo. Due to the nature of the property's mature landscaping, we're requesting a variance of 20% landscaping rule.

8. Are there any restrictive covenants, recorded conditions, or deed restrictions (CC&Rs) that apply to the area subject to the special use permit request? (If so, please attach a copy.)

🗖 Yes 🗖 No	1	 		
		Yes		No

9. Utilities:

a. Sewer Service	N/A
b. Electrical Service	See Attached
c. Telephone Service	N/A
d. LPG or Natural Gas Service	N/A
e. Solid Waste Disposal Service	Use existing
f. Cable Television Service	N/A
g. Water Service	N/A

For most uses, Washoe County Code, Chapter 110, Article 422, Water and Sewer Resource Requirements, requires the dedication of water rights to Washoe County. Please indicate the type and quantity of water rights you have available should dedication be required.

h. Permit #	WBLD21-101167	acre-feet per year	
i. Certificate #		acre-feet per year	
j. Surface Claim #		acre-feet per year	
k. Other #		acre-feet per year	

Title of those rights (as filed with the State Engineer in the Division of Water Resources of the Department of Conservation and Natural Resources).

N/A

10. Community Services (provided and nearest facility):

a. Fire Station	Reno Fire Dept 110 Quartz Lane	
b. Health Care Facility	Renown 1155 Mill Street	
c. Elementary School	Sun Valley Elementary 5490 Leon Drive	
d. Middle School	Desert Skies 7550 Donatello Drive	
e. High School	North Valleys 1470 E Golden Valley Road	
f. Parks	Sun Valley Regional 5905 Sidehill Drive	
g. Library	TMCC Library 7000 Dandini Blvd	
h. Citifare Bus Stop	Yes, RTC 5	



APN # 085-252-02





